

No. 10-1543

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIEN ANTONIO SAWYERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HUGO F. LARIOS
*Hugo F. Larios Law
PLLC*

*3110 South Rural
Road Suite 101
Tempe, Arizona 85282*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP

*1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006*

(202) 263-3000

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Issue Presented Here Is Of Limited Importance.	5
B. It Would Be Premature To Address The Conflict In The Circuits Asserted By The Government.....	8
C. The Decision Below Is Correct.	12
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Augustin v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 520 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	16
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	7
<i>Castellon-Contreras v. INS</i> , 45 F.3d 149 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Castillo-Felix v. INS</i> 601 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Cervantes v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Chiravacharadhikul v. INS</i> , 645 F.2d 248 (4th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	14, 16
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	14
<i>Deus v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Escobar</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 231 (BIA 2007)	4
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	17
<i>In re Huang</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 749 (BIA 1988).....	19, 20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18, 22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289	14, 15
<i>Lepe-Guitron v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Michelson v. INS</i> , 897 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	18
<i>Ortega de Robles v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	7
<i>Ramos Barrios v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Rosario v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re S.</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 116 (BIA 1953)	15
<i>Saucedo-Arevlao v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	8
<i>Senica v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18
<i>Vang v. INS</i> , 146 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>White v. INS</i> , 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Winkens</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 451-452 (BIA 1975).....	19
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1152	21
8 U.S.C. § 1153	2, 20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1182	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, § 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-594.....	14, 15, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. S6082-04 (1995).....	15
2B Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Sinter, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 49:9 (7th ed. 2007).....	16
